[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - Board of State and Community Corrections - Mobile Probation Service Centers Grant Program - \$507,470]

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Adult Probation Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$507,470 from the Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC) for the Mobile Probation Service Centers Grant Program funded through The Budget Act of 2022 (Assembly Bill No. 178), for the period of May 1, 2023, through September 30, 2027.

WHEREAS, The County of San Francisco desires to participate in the Mobile Probation Service Centers Grant Program funded through the State Budget Act of 2022 and administered by the BSCC; and

WHEREAS, The Mobile Probation Service Centers Grant Program funds vehicles, equipment, telecommunications and other technology needed to operate mobile probation service centers to assist probationers, particularly those individuals who are unhoused and struggling with meeting probation requirements; and

WHEREAS, The Mobile Probation Service Center Grant Program will target high poverty areas with 20% or more people who fall below federal poverty levels (i.e. zip codes 94102, 94103, and 94124); and

WHEREAS, 46% of the Adult Probation Department clients are located in these areas; and

WHEREAS, Grant funds will be used to purchase and outfit two vans to serve as

Mobile Probation Service Centers to increase accessibility and engagement in services for
unhoused clients; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require an amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, The grant does not require matching funds; and

WHEREAS, Indirect costs are not an eligible grant expense; now, therefore, be it RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED That the County of San Francisco agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement as set forth by BSCC; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Adult Probation Department's Chief Probation Officer to submit the grant proposal for this funding and sign the Grant Agreement with BSCC for grant funds in the amount of \$507,470 for the period of May 1, 2023, through September 30, 2027.

Recommended:	Approved:	<u>/s/</u>
	LONDON BREED	
	Mayor	
/s/	Approved:	/s/
CRISTEL TULLOCK	BEN ROSENFIELD	
Department Head	Controller	



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number: 230836

Date Passed: October 03, 2023

Resolution retroactively authorizing the Adult Probation Department to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$507,470 from the Board of State and Community Corrections (BSCC) for the Mobile Probation Service Centers Grant Program funded through The Budget Act of 2022 (Assembly Bill No. 178), for the period of May 1, 2023, through September 30, 2027.

September 27, 2023 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

October 03, 2023 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Dorsey, Engardio, Mandelman, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 230836

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/3/2023 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor Date Approved